internal control systems.

•	 primary oversight of these systems is
delegated to the Audit and Risk Committee by
the Board.

•	 the Risk Management System ensures that
risks that might move outcomes well outside
those envisaged by the business plan are
identified, measured, monitored, managed
and reported appropriately.

•	 the Internal Controls System ensures
that controls are effective. This includes
understanding the nature of the controls,
monitoring their effectiveness, allowing
them to evolve and to develop a culture of
openness and continual challenge.

Root cause analysis and consideration of
near misses are important components of
the approach.

•	 the Risk and Controls Committee (a
management committee) receives reports
on risks from throughout the Society. It
reviews the reports and commissions further
investigation as necessary, and

•	 managers are accountable for the internal
control environment in their areas.

Sensitivity of the Results to changes in
Principal Risks

The following describes the sensitivity of the
Society’s results to changes in principal risks,
as measured by changes in assumptions:

Sensitivity of Results to Assumption Changes, £000s

Available capital at 31 Dec 2019 73,048

Assumption Change Impact

Morbidity inceptions
(%CMIR12)

+10% (2,608)

-10% 2,608

Morbidity recoveries
(%CMIR12)

+10% 6,902

-10% (9,934)

Expense allowances
+10% (1,472)

-10% 1,472

Mortality (%AMC00)
+10% 337

-10% (355)

Risk-free yields
EIOPA shock up (11,351)

EIOPA shock down 4,125

Fixed interest asset value -10% (2,786)

Equity values -10% (335)

Fall in property values -10% (94)

Lapse rates
+10% (11,005)

-10% 12,738

The Impacts shown are approximate indicators only.

The principal risks are described in more detail
as follows.

72

Notes to the Financial Statements
Insurance health risks

The Society is exposed to a range of insurance risks
through its insurance contract holders liabilities.
Principally, these are morbidity, lapse and expense
risks. In all three cases, if the risk materialises,
profitability will be reduced. These risks are
inherently part of the Society’s business.

Morbidity risk can be mitigated through
reinsurance, at a cost. At the moment, the Society
is sufficiently financially strong to absorb this